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EDEN PAN LITHIUM INFILL ASSAY RESULTS POINT 

TO UPDATED MINERAL RESOURCE 
 

 

Arcadia Minerals Limited (ASX:AM7, FRA:8OH) (Arcadia or the Company), the 

diversified exploration company targeting a suite of projects aimed at Tantalum, 

Lithium, Nickel, Copper and Gold in Namibia, is pleased to announce lithium infill 

drilling assay results have been received from the Eden Pan. 

 

HIGHLIGHTS  

 

o Infill lithium drilling assays received from Bitterwasser Lithium Clays Project over 

the Eden Pan 

o The three highest individual samples from the 155 samples collected during the 

drilling campaign are: 

▪ EDD13 from 10 to 11.4 m @ 1 138 ppm Li 

▪ EDD10 from 9 to 10 m @ 1 003 ppm Li 

▪ EDD15 from 10 to 12 m @ 935 ppm Li 

o The three drillholes with the highest weighted average grades are all located in the 

centre of the pan as expected: 

▪ EDD10 from 0 to 10 m @ 751 ppm Li 

▪ EDD15 from 0 to 12 m @ 748 ppm Li 

▪ EDD13 from 0 to 11.4 m @ 730 ppm Li 

o The results point to a possible upgrade of the Mineral Resource classification 

at Eden Pan (1 of 14 pans)–Current JORC Mineral Resource of 286,909-ton LCE2 

o If an upgrade of the Mineral Resource is achieved, a Pre-Economic Assessment 

will  commence over the Lithium in Clays of the Eden Pan 

o Supplementary heap leach test work1 over Eden Pan clay ore by MetalTek 

expected by March 2024  

o Updated Mineral Resource expected by Q2/2024 

 

Philip le Roux, the CEO of Arcadia stated: “The assay results confirm grades that are 

similar to those intersected from drill holes which formed the basis of the Inferred Mineral 

 
1 Asx Announcement 01 December 2023 “Assays Pending and Drilling Commences at Li-Brine Project” 
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Resource2. As a result, an upgrade of the resource classification from an inferred Mineral 

Resource to an indicated Mineral Resource is expected. Further scout drilling will occur 

over unexplored pans to determine the extent of mineralisation.” 

 

Assay Results from Infill Drilling at the Eden Pan 

As announced on 1 December 2023, the Company completed a third phase of drilling 

over the Eden pan, totalling 26 infill holes with a total of 213,2m on a 250m drill 

spacing. Drilling was aimed to potentially  increase  the mineral resource classification 

of the Eden Pan (refer to Figure 1).  

 

The previous two phases of drilling totalled 80 holes on a 500m grid spacing, resulting 

in a JORC Mineral Resource being defined of 286,909-ton Lithium Carbonate within 

85 million tons @ 633 ppm Li2, using a cut-off grade of 500ppm Li, all wholly classified 

in the Inferred Category.   

 

The Eden pan, which covers an area of 1,831 Hectares, is 1 of 14 exposed clay pans 

located within the Bitterwasser Lithium in Clay Project area.  

 

A total of 155 clays samples and 13 QC samples were analysed for Lithium at Scientific 

Services in South Africa (refer to table Annexure 2), and 101 of the samples had 

values of more than 500 ppm Li. The highest individual values are: 

EDD13 from 10 to 11.4 m @ 1 138 ppm Li 

EDD10 from 9 to 10 m @ 1 003 ppm Li 

EDD15 from 10 to 12 m @ 935 ppm Li 

 

As anticipated, the drillholes in the centre of the pan, refer to Figure 1 and Annexure 

3, had the highest weighted average grades. 

EDD10 from 0 to 10 m @ 751 ppm Li 

EDD15 from 0 to 12 m @ 748 ppm Li 

  EDD13 from 0 to 11.4 m @ 730 ppm Li 

 

Only three drillholes (EED12, EDD26 & EDD27) returned assays with a weighted 

average grade of less than 500 ppm Li, as these holes were drilled for stratigraphic 

modelling reasons and are located on the edge of the pan, falling outside of the 

current JORC complaint resource using a 500 ppm Li cut-off. See Annexure 3.  

 

It is expected that a large volume of the current inferred resource will be re-classified 

into the indicated Mineral Resource category. Once the Mineral Resource is converted 

into an indicated Mineral Resource, a pre-economic assessment will be conducted over 

the Eden pan. 

 
2 Asx Announcement 24 August 2023 “Over 500% Increase in Lithium Resource with 287Kt of LCE Declared at 
Bitterwasser” 
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Figure 1: Map indicating the location of all three phases of drilling over the Eden pan 
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Bulk heap leach test work by MetalTek on a 600kg sample derived from drill core 

over the resource area has commenced with and results are expected during March 

2024.  

 

This announcement has been authorised for release by the directors of Arcadia 

Minerals Limited. 

 

For further information, please contact:  

Jurie Wessels - Executive Chairman 

ARCADIA MINERALS LIMITED 

info@arcadiaminerals.global  
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COMPETENT PERSONS STATEMENT & PREVIOUSLY REPORTED INFORMATION  

 

The information in this announcement that relates to exploration objectives is based on, and fairly represents, 

information and supporting documentation prepared by the Competent Person(s) whose name(s) appears 

below, each of whom is either an independent consultant to the Company and a member of a Recognised 

Professional Organisation or a director of the Company. The Competent Person(s) named below have sufficient 

experience relevant to the style of mineralisation and types of deposits under consideration and to the activity 

which he has undertaken to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the JORC Code 2012.  

 

The Company confirms that the form and context in which a Competent Person’s previous findings are presented 

in the footnotes above and noted in the table below have not been materially modified from the original market 

announcements and that all material assumptions and technical parameters underpinning the announcement 

continue to apply. The Company confirms that the form and context in which the Competent Person’s findings 

are presented have not been materially modified from the original market announcements.    

 

  

Competent Person Membership Report/Document 

Mr Philip le Roux 

(Director Arcadia 

Minerals) 

 South African Council for Natural   

 Scientific Professions #400125/09 

 This announcement  

   

Release Date ASX Announcements 

1 December 2023 Assays Pending and Drilling Commences at Li-Brine 

Project 

24 August 2023 Over 500% Increase in Lithium Resource with 287Kt 

of LCE Declared at Bitterwasser 
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MINERAL RESOURCES ESTIMATE 
The Company confirms that it is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects the information 

included in the Bitterwasser Mineral Resource estimate and all material assumptions and technical parameters 

underpinning the estimate continue to apply and have not materially changed when referring to its updated 

resource announcement made on 24 August 2022.  

 

The information in this announcement that relates to Mineral Resources complies with the 2012 Edition of the 

Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves (JORC Code).   

 

Summary of estimated JORC compliant Mineral Resources for the Bitterwasser Project – Lithium in Clays 

CATEGORY UNIT TONNAGE  

ton 

GRADE  

Li ppm 

CONTAINED  

Li ton 

Cut-off Grade of 0 ppm Li 

Indicated 

Upper - - - 

Middle - - - 

Total Indicated - - - 

Inferred 

Upper 61 518 571 464.60 28 582 

Middle 92 382 945 568.85 52 552 

Total Inferred 153 901 516 527.18 81 134 

Cut-off Grade of 500 ppm Li 

Indicated 

Upper - - - 

Middle     - - - 

Total Indicated - - - 

Inferred 

Upper 28 192 877 556.86 15 699 

Middle 56 955 751 670.72 38 201 

Total Inferred 85 148 628 633.03 53 900 

Cut-off Grade of 600 ppm Li 

Indicated 

Upper - - - 

Middle - - - 

Total Indicated - - - 

Inferred 

Upper 2 878 041 634.69 3 659 

Middle 21 292 230 729.82 28 282 

Total Inferred 44 516 575 717.50 31 941 
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BACKGROUND ON ARCADIA  
Arcadia is a Namibia-focused diversified metals exploration company, which is domiciled in Guernsey. The 

Company explores for a suite of new-era metals (Lithium, Tantalum, Platinum-Group-Elements, Nickel and 

Copper). The Company’s strategy is to bring the advanced Swanson Tantalum project into production and then to 

use the cashflows (which may be generated) to drive exploration and development at the potentially company 

transforming exploration assets. As such, the first two pillars of Arcadia’s development strategy (a potential cash 

generator and company transforming exploration assets) are established through a third pillar, which consists of 

utilising the Company’s human capital of industry specific experience, tied with a history of project generation 

and bringing projects to results, and thereby, to create value for the Company and its shareholders. 

 

Most of the Company’s projects are located in the neighbourhood of established mining operations and significant 

discoveries. The mineral exploration projects include-  

1. Bitterwasser Lithium in Clay Project – which project contains a potentially expanding JORC Mineral 

Resource from lithium-in-clays 

2. Bitterwasser Lithium in Brines Project – which is prospective for lithium-in-brines within the 

Bitterwasser Basin area. 

3. Kum-Kum Project – prospective for nickel, copper, and platinum group elements.  

4. TVC Pegmatite Project – prospective for Lithium, Tantalum and other associated minerals. 

5. Karibib Project – prospective for copper and gold.  

6. The Swanson Mining Project – advanced tantalum mining project undergoing development to 

become a mining operation, and which contains a potentially expanding JORC Mineral Resource 

within the Swanson Project area. 

 

As an exploration company, all the projects of the company are currently receiving focus. However, currently the 

Swanson project and the Bitterwasser Lithium projects may be considered as Arcadia’s primary projects due to 

their potential to enhance the Company’s value.  

  

For more details, please visit www.arcadiaminerals.global 

 

DISCLAIMER  

Some of the statements appearing in this announcement may be forward-looking statements. You should be aware 

that such statements are only predictions and are subject to inherent risks and uncertainties. Those risks and 

uncertainties include factors and risks specific to the industries in which Arcadia operates and proposes to operate 

as well as general economic conditions, prevailing exchange rates and interest rates and conditions in the financial 

markets, among other things. Actual events or results may differ materially from the events or results expressed or 

implied in any forward-looking statement. No forward-looking statement is a guarantee or representation as to 

future performance or any other future matters, which will be influenced by a number of factors and subject to 

various uncertainties and contingencies, many of which will be outside Arcadia’s control.  

 

The Company does not undertake any obligation to update publicly or release any revisions to these forward-

looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after today's date or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated 

events. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness or 

correctness of the information, opinions or conclusions contained in this announcement. To the maximum extent 

permitted by law, none of Arcadia, its directors, employees, advisors or agents, nor any other person, accepts any 

liability for any loss arising from the use of the information contained in this announcement. You are cautioned not 

to place undue reliance on any forward-looking statement. The forward-looking statements in this announcement 

reflect views held only as at the date of this announcement.  

 

This announcement is not an offer, invitation, or recommendation to subscribe for, or purchase securities by the 

Company. Nor does this announcement constitute investment or financial product advice (nor tax, accounting, or 

legal advice) and is not intended to be used for the basis of making an investment decision. Investors should obtain 

their own advice before making any investment decision.  
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ANNEXURE 1  
 

Table 1: Phase 3 – Infill Drillhole Data 

List of all auger holes referred to in this announcement.  

 

 

  

Upper Unit Middle Unit

Hole_Id X_UTM33S_WGS84 Y_UTM33S_WGS84 EOH From (m) To (m) Width (m) From (m) To (m) Width (m)

EDD01 792750 7349750 8.40 0 2.00 2.00 2.00 8.40 6.40

EDD02 793250 7349251 7.40 0 3.20 3.20 3.20 7.40 4.20

EDD03 793249 7349750 8.00 0 3.40 3.40 3.40 8.00 4.60

EDD04 792750 7349252 8.40 0 3.40 3.40 3.40 8.40 5.00

EDD05 792750 7848750 5.60 0 3.20 3.20 3.20 4.60 1.40

EDD06 793250 7348751 8.00 0 3.40 3.40 3.40 8.00 4.60

EDD07 793750 7348750 6.80 0 2.40 2.40 2.40 6.80 4.40

EDD08 792749 7348251 4.60 0 2.60 2.60 2.60 4.20 1.60

EDD09 793250 7345249 6.80 0 1.60 1.60 1.60 6.80 5.20

EDD10 793249 7350252 10.00 0 4.60 4.60 4.60 10.00 5.40

EDD11 792750 7350250 11.20 0 2.40 2.40 2.40 11.20 8.80

EDD12 793250 7350752 11.00 0 2.00 2.00 2.00 11.00 9.00

EDD13 792750 7350752 11.40 0 2.40 2.40 2.40 11.40 9.00

EDD14 793247 7351254 10.60 0 2.60 2.60 2.60 10.60 8.00

EDD15 792746 7351254 12.00 0 2.40 2.40 2.40 12.00 9.60

EDD16 792250 7351250 11.00 0 2.40 2.40 2.40 10.20 7.80

EDD17 792750 7351750 11.20 0 2.80 2.80 2.80 11.20 8.40

EDD18 792250 7351750 12.00 0 6.00 6.00 6.00 12.00 6.00

EDD19 792750 7352500 9.20 0 2.20 2.20 2.20 9.20 7.00

EDD20 792250 7352500 10.60 0 3.00 3.00 3.00 10.60 7.60

EDD21 792250 7350250 2.40 0 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.40 0.40

EDD22 792250 7352750 6.00 0 3.20 3.20 3.20 6.00 2.80

EDD24 792250 7350750 7.20 0 3.00 3.00 3.00 7.20 4.20

EDD25 793750 7350750 4.20 0 4.20 4.20   

EDD26 793750 7350250 5.00 0 3.80 3.80 3.80 5.00 1.20

EDD27 793750 7351250 4.20 0 4.20 4.20   
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ANNEXURE 2 

Phase 3 – Infill Drillhole Assay Results 

Sampling Assay Results of auger holes referred to in this announcement 

BHID Sample No. From To Width Li ppm 

EDD01 Y1132 0 2 2 572 

EDD01 Y1133 2 4 2.00 504 

EDD01 Y1134 4 6.4 2.40 745 

EDD01 Y1135 6.4 8.4 2.00 580 

EDD02 Y1136 0 3.2 3.20 527 

EDD02 Y1137 3.2 4.4 1.20 740 

EDD02 Y1138 4.4 5.6 1.20 700 

EDD02 Y1139 5.6 7.4 1.80 825 

EDD02 Y1140 7.4 8.8 1.40 301 

EDD03 Y1141 0 3.4 3.40 565 

EDD03 Y1142 3.4 4.6 1.20 822 

EDD03 Y1143 4.6 6.6 2.00 858 

EDD03 Y1144 6.6 8 1.40 310 

EDD04 Y1145 0 3.4 3.40 600 

EDD04 Y1146 3.4 4.4 1.00 330 

EDD04 Y1147 4.4 6.2 1.80 441 

EDD04 Y1148 6.2 8.4 2.20 227 

EDD05 Y1153 0 3.2 3.20 580 

EDD05 Y1154 3.2 5.8 2.60 553 

EDD06 Y1149 0 3.4 3.40 526 

EDD06 Y1150 3.4 4.8 1.40 751 

EDD06 Y1151 4.8 6 1.20 946 

EDD06 Y1152 6 8 2.00 387 

EDD07 Y1155 0 2.6 2.60 381 

EDD07 Y1156 2.6 3.4 0.80 646 

EDD07 Y1157 3.4 4.6 1.20 756 

EDD07 Y1158 4.6 6.8 2.20 458 
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BHID Sample No. From To Width Li ppm 

EDD08 Y1159 0 2.6 2.60 571 

EDD08 Y1161 2.6 4.2 1.60 460 

EDD08 Y1162 4.2 4.6 0.40 460 

EDD09 Y1163 0 2.4 2.40 522 

EDD09 Y1164 2.4 3.8 1.40 622 

EDD09 Y1165 3.8 4.8 1.00 650 

EDD09 Y1166 4.8 5.8 1.00 528 

EDD09 Y1167 5.8 6.8 1.00 219 

EDD010 Y1168 0 1 1.00 553 

EDD010 Y1169 1 2.6 1.60 561 

EDD010 Y1170 2.6 4.6 2.00 612 

EDD010 Y1171 4.6 7 2.40 837 

EDD010 Y1172 7 9 2.00 911 

EDD010 Y1173 9 10 1.00 1003 

EDD011 Y1174 0 0.8 0.80 540 

EDD011 Y1175 0.8 2.4 1.60 562 

EDD011 Y1176 2.4 4.2 1.80 569 

EDD011 Y1177 4.2 7.2 3.00 811 

EDD011 Y1178 7.2 9 1.80 760 

EDD012 Y1179 9 11.2 2.20 370 

EDD012 Y1181 0 1.2 1.20 528 

EDD012 Y1182 1.2 2 0.80 615 

EDD012 Y1183 2 3.2 1.20 576 

EDD012 Y1184 3.2 4 0.80 626 

EDD012 Y1185 4 5.2 1.20 686 

EDD012 Y1186 5.2 6.2 1.00 720 

EDD012 Y1187 6.2 7.8 1.60 859 

EDD012 Y1188 7.8 8.8 1.00 930 

EDD012 Y1189 8.8 10 1.20 853 

EDD012 Y0321 10 11 1.00 673 
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BHID Sample No. From To Width Li ppm 

EDD013 Y0322 0 1.2 1.20 535 

EDD013 Y0323 1.2 2.4 1.20 566 

EDD013 Y0324 2.4 4.4 2.00 619 

EDD013 Y0325 4.4 5.8 1.40 433 

EDD013 Y0326 5.8 7.2 1.40 815 

EDD013 Y0327 7.2 10 2.80 866 

EDD013 Y0328 10 11.4 1.40 1138 

EDD014 Y0330 0 1.6 1.60 551 

EDD014 Y0331 1.6 2.6 1.00 544 

EDD014 Y0332 2.6 4.6 2.00 606 

EDD014 Y0333 4.6 5.8 1.20 715 

EDD014 Y0334 5.8 7.4 1.60 878 

EDD014 Y0335 7.4 9 1.60 387 

EDD014 Y0336 9 10.6 1.60 590 

EDD015 Y0338 0 1 1.00 557 

EDD015 Y0339 1 2.4 1.40 631 

EDD015 Y0340 2.4 4.4 2.00 627 

EDD015 Y0341 4.4 5.2 0.80 624 

EDD015 Y0342 5.2 6.6 1.40 783 

EDD015 Y0343 6.6 8 1.40 889 

EDD015 Y0344 8 10 2.00 785 

EDD015 Y0345 10 12 2.00 935 

EDD016 Y0347 0 0.4 0.40 473 

EDD016 Y0348 0.4 1.2 0.80 585 

EDD016 Y0349 1.2 2.4 1.20 550 

EDD016 Y0350 2.4 3.8 1.40 532 

EDD016 Y0351 3.8 5.2 1.40 474 

EDD016 Y0352 5.2 6.8 1.60 503 

EDD016 Y0353 6.8 8.4 1.60 418 

EDD016 Y0354 8.4 10.2 1.80 349 

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



 

ASX RELEASE| 1 February 2024 
   

Page 12 

BHID Sample No. From To Width Li ppm 

EDD016 Y0355 10.2 11 0.80 460 

EDD017 Y0358 0 0.4 0.40 427 

EDD017 Y0359 0.4 1.4 1.00 623 

EDD017 Y0360 1.4 2.8 1.40 518 

EDD017 Y0361 2.8 4.4 1.60 544 

EDD017 Y0362 4.4 6 1.60 652 

EDD017 Y0363 6 7.6 1.60 707 

EDD017 Y0364 7.6 9 1.40 864 

EDD017 Y0365 9 10.2 1.20 871 

EDD017 Y0366 10.2 11.2 1.00 740 

EDD018 Y0369 0 0.4 0.40 469 

EDD018 Y0370 0.4 2.2 1.80 605 

EDD018 Y0371 2.2 3 0.80 533 

EDD018 Y0372 3 4 1.00 566 

EDD018 Y0373 4 5 1.00 533 

EDD018 Y0374 5 6 1.00 440 

EDD018 Y0375 6 7.2 1.20 679 

EDD018 Y0376 7.2 8.2 1.00 749 

EDD018 Y0377 8.2 9.2 1.00 870 

EDD018 Y0378 9.2 10.2 1.00 646 

EDD018 Y0379 10.2 11 0.80 159 

EDD018 Y0380 11 12 1.00 772 

EDD019 Y0383 0 0.6 0.60 489 

EDD019 Y0384 0.6 1.6 1.00 618 

EDD019 Y0385 1.6 2.2 0.60 526 

EDD019 Y0386 2.2 3.2 1.00 488 

EDD019 Y0387 3.2 4.2 1.00 496 

EDD019 Y0388 4.2 5.2 1.00 549 

EDD019 Y0389 5.2 6.6 1.40 608 

EDD019 Y0390 6.6 8.2 1.60 585 

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



 

ASX RELEASE| 1 February 2024 
   

Page 13 

BHID Sample No. From To Width Li ppm 

EDD019 Y0391 8.2 9.2 1.00 91 

EDD020 Y0394 0 0.4 0.40 421 

EDD020 Y0395 0.4 1.8 1.40 583 

EDD020 Y0396 1.8 3 1.20 445 

EDD020 Y0397 3 4 1.00 510 

EDD020 Y0398 4 5 1.00 490 

EDD020 Y0399 5 5.6 0.60 563 

EDD020 Y0400 5.6 6.8 1.20 575 

EDD020 F8126 6.8 8 1.20 565 

EDD020 F8127 8 9.4 1.40 655 

EDD020 F8128 9.4 10.6 1.20 68 

EDD021 F8138 0 1 1.00 306 

EDD021 F8139 1 2 1.00 226 

EDD021 F8140 2 2.4 0.40 96 

EDD022 F8143 0 0.4 0.40 356 

EDD022 F8144 0.4 2.2 1.80 547 

EDD022 F8145 2.2 3.2 1.00 477 

EDD022 F8146 3.2 3.8 0.60 146 

EDD022 F8147 3.8 5 1.20 176 

EDD022 F8148 5 6 1.00 264 

EDD024 F8131 0 0.4 0.40 366 

EDD024 F8132 0.4 1.6 1.20 569 

EDD024 F8133 1.6 3 1.40 534 

EDD024 F8134 3 4 1.00 362 

EDD024 F8135 4 5.2 1.20 407 

EDD024 F8136 5.2 6 0.80 374 

EDD024 F8137 6 7.2 1.20 385 

EDD025 F8151 0 1 1.00 412 

EDD025 F8152 1 2.8 1.80 498 

EDD025 F8153 2.8 4.2 1.40 515 
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BHID Sample No. From To Width Li ppm 

EDD026 F8155 0 1.2 1.20 336 

EDD026 F8156 1.2 2.2 1.00 429 

EDD026 F8157 2.2 3.8 1.60 382 

EDD026 F8158 3.8 5 1.20 465 

EDD027 F8159 0 0.6 0.60 253 

EDD027 F8160 0.6 2 1.40 247 

EDD027 F8161 2 3 1.00 310 

EDD027 F8162 3 4.2 1.20 343 
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ANNEXURE 3 

Phase 3 – Weighted Average Grades per Drillhole 

Sampling Assay Results of auger holes referred to in this announcement 

 

                 No Cut-off                         500ppm Li Cut-off   

BHID From To Width Grade From To Width Grade 

EDD01 0.0 8.4 8.4 607 0.0 8.4 8.4 607 

